

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).174/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO of Pollution Control Board, Assam, Guwahati.

Date of hearing : 10.7.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das is present. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Sri Dhwajendra Nath Das, ACEE, Regional Office, Pollution Control Board (PCB), Assam, (2) Sri Dhiraj Kumar Dutta, Asstt Executive Engineer, PCB, Assam, (3) Smti. Nazneen Rahmanm Asstt. Engineer, Regional Office, PCB, Assam, (4) Sri M.M. Bora, SEE, PCB, Assam, H.O., Guwahati and (5) Sri Sanjeeb Kr. Kakati, Asstt. Engineer, PCB, H.O., Assam. The second appeal petition dated 26.3.18 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 2. On perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 14.11.17 before the SPIO of the Pollution Control Board, Assam seeking five (5) different informations. It is noted that point no. 4 (four) of the RTI petition is vague. Therefore, this Commission is of the opinion that it does not merit any reply. It is also seen from the case records that the SPIO of PCB, Assam, furnished replies to the petitioner vide letter dated 28th November, 2018. However, the replies furnished are not complete and accurate.
- 3. The SPIO and Member Secretary of Pollution Control Board, Assam and the Addl. Chief Engineer, Regional office of PCB, Assam have submitted two separate written statements, both dated 9th July, 2018. Both the W/Ss are entered into the case records. From perusal of the two written statements as aforesaid and informations already furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 28th November, 2017, it appears that replies to question nos. 3 and 5 have been furnished. The petitioner has also made a written submission to that effect. Therefore, replies to question nos. 1 and 2 only remain to be furnished. The SPIO of Pollution Control Board, Assam is therefore, directed to furnish informations in respect of point nos. 1 and 2 to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 4. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 26.3.18 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).174/2018/

Dated. 10.7.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Member Secretary and SPIO of Pollution Control Board, Assam,.Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781 022 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Utpal Das, House No. 41, Rang Pathar Bye Lance, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati-781 025 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission